

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DEXIA SA/NV; DEXIA HOLDINGS, INC.;
FSA ASSET MANAGEMENT LLC; DEXIA
CRÉDIT LOCAL SA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BEAR STEARNS & CO. INC., THE BEAR
STEARNS COMPANIES, INC., BEAR
STEARNS ASSET BACKED SECURITIES I
LLC, EMC MORTGAGE LLC (f/k/a EMC
MORTGAGE CORPORATION),
STRUCTURED ASSET MORTGAGE
INVESTMENTS II INC., J.P. MORGAN
ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION I, J.P.
MORGAN MORTGAGE ACQUISITION
CORPORATION, J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES
LLC (f/k/a JPMORGAN SECURITIES INC.),
WAMU ASSET ACCEPTANCE CORP.,
WAMU CAPITAL CORP., WAMU
MORTGAGE SECURITIES CORP.,
JPMORGAN CHASE & CO., and JPMORGAN
CHASE BANK, N.A.,

Defendants.

ECF Case

No. 12-cv-4761 (JSR)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

February 11, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
EXPLANATION OF CITATION FORMS.....	v
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO SUE ON 63 OF THE 65 SECURITIES.....	1
A. The Dexia Entities Lack Standing.....	1
B. FSAM Lacks Standing.....	7
II. PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH RELIANCE.....	8
A. Plaintiffs Attempt Radically to Revamp Their Claims.....	8
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Actual Reliance.....	10
C. Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Justifiable Reliance.....	16
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADDUCED NO EVIDENCE OF LOSS CAUSATION.....	17
IV. SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED ON THE SIXTEEN OFFERINGS IN WHICH DEFENDANTS ACTED ONLY AS UNDERWRITERS.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Abu Dhabi Commercial Bank v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</u> , 2012 WL 3584278 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2012)	13, 17, 18
<u>Aimis Art Corp. v. N. Trust Sec., Inc.</u> , 641 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	6
<u>Arias v. 601 W. 137th St., LLC</u> , 2007 WL 2917250 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 28, 2007)	11
<u>Assured Guar. Mun. Corp. v. Flagstar Bank, FSB</u> , 2013 WL 440114 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2013)	14, 15
<u>B.U.S.A. Corp. v. EcoGloves, Inc.</u> , 2009 WL 3076042 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2009)	11
<u>Banque Arabe et Internationale D’Investissement v. Md. Nat’l Bank</u> , 57 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 1995)	1, 2, 3
<u>Barry v. Duffin</u> , 195 N.E. 511 (Mass. 1935)	4
<u>Bay State Mill. Co. v. Terranova Bakers Supplies Corp.</u> , 871 F. Supp. 703 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	9
<u>Bd. of Managers Mason Fisk Condo. v. 72 Berry St., LLC</u> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 30 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	6
<u>Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. (“CalPERS”) v. Shearman & Sterling</u> , 95 N.Y.2d 427 (2000)	3
<u>Castellano v. Young & Rubicam, Inc.</u> , 257 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001)	18
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	1
<u>Consol. Edison, Inc. v. Ne. Utils.</u> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2004), <u>rev’d in part on other grounds</u> , 426 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 2005)	3
<u>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</u> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009)	1
<u>Dexia SA/NV v. Bear, Stearns & Co., et al.</u> , No. 12-cv-4761 (JSR), Order (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2012)	4
<u>Dexia SA/NV v. Deutsche Bank AG</u> , No. 11-cv-5672 (JSR), Order (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2012) (“ <u>Dexia v. DB I Order</u> ”)	4
<u>Dexia SA/NV v. Deutsche Bank AG</u> , No. 11-cv-5672 (JSR), Order (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2013) (“ <u>Dexia v. DB II Order</u> ”)	9, 19, 20

Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt. LLC v. Stonepath Grp., Inc., 165 F. Supp. 2d 615
(S.D.N.Y. 2001) aff'd in part and vacated in part 343 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2003).....17

Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency (FHFA) v. Deutsche Bank AG, 2012 WL 5471864 (S.D.N.Y.
Nov. 12, 2012)13

Fox v. Hirschfeld, 157 A.D. 364 (1st Dep’t 1913)2

Good Hill Partners L.P. v. WM Asset Holdings Corp., 583 F. Supp. 2d 517 (S.D.N.Y.
2008)16

Gordon Partners v. Blumenthal, 293 Fed. App’x 815 (2d Cir. 2008).....19

Hawkins-El v. First Am. Funding, LLC, 2012 WL 4099048 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2012)9

HSH Nordbank AG v. UBS AG, 95 A.D.3d 185 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)16

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig., 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87189
(C.D. Cal. June 15, 2012)2, 6

In re Fifth Judicial Dist. Asbestos Litig., 784 N.Y.S.2d 829 (Sup. Ct. 2004)10

In re ICN/Viratek Sec. Litig., 1996 WL 164732 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 1996).....9

In re Sadia, S.A. Sec. Litig., 269 F.R.D. 298 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)19

In re UBS Auction Rate Sec. Litig., 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26385 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30,
2009)6

Int’l Design Concepts, LLC v. Saks, Inc., 486 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)2

Jade Realty LLC v. Citigroup Commercial Mortg. Trust 2005-EMG, 20 N.Y.3d 881
(2012)5

Jones v. Gelles, 140 A.D.2d 819 (3d Dep’t 1988)11

JSMS Rural LP v. GMG Capital Partners III, LP, 2006 WL 1867482 (S.D.N.Y. July 6,
2006)17

Laub v. Faessel, 745 N.Y.S.2d 534 (1st Dep’t 2002)17, 18

Med. Malpractice Ins. Ass’n v. Med. Liab. Mut. Ins. Co., 86 A.D.2d 476 (1st Dep’t 1982).....5

Merrill Lynch & Co. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc., 500 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007)18

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. Ranger Ins. Co., 190 A.D.2d 395 (4th Dep’t 1993).....5

New Paradigm Software Corp. v. New Era of Networks, Inc., 107 F. Supp. 2d 325
(S.D.N.Y. 2000)18

<u>N. Fork Bank v. Cohen & Krassner</u> , 44 A.D.3d 375 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	3
<u>Portnoy v. Am. Tobacco Co.</u> , 1997 WL 92040 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Feb. 19, 1997).....	12
<u>Pro Bono Invs., Inc. v. Gerry</u> , 2008 WL 4755760 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2008)	2
<u>R/S Assocs. v. N.Y. Job Dev. Auth.</u> , 98 N.Y.2d 29 (2002).....	1
<u>Rosenblum v. Dingfelder</u> , 111 F.2d 406 (2d Cir. 1940).....	4
<u>Sciallo v. Tyco Int’l Ltd.</u> , 2012 WL 2861340 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2012)	18, 19
<u>Shanahan v. Vallat</u> , 2008 WL 4525452 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2008).....	19
<u>Small v. Lorillard Tobacco</u> , 252 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 1998).....	11
<u>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Nory Constr. Co.</u> , 184 Misc. 2d 366 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2000).....	5
<u>Turtur v. Rothschild Registry, Int’l, Inc.</u> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11939 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 1993)	12
<u>Vargas v. Transeau</u> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 439 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	16
Statutes & Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17(a)(3).....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	9
N.Y. U.C.C. § 8-302(a).....	3
